consolidated statement of comprehensive income and the unaudited pro forma consolidated

statement of cash flows of the Remaining Group for the year ended 31 March 2019 are

prepared based on the audited consolidated financial statements of the Group for the year

ended 31 March 2019 as extracted from the published 2019 annual report of the Company

and the Unaudited Historical Financial Information of the Target Company as set out in

Appendix II to this Circular after giving effect to the pro forma adjustments relating to the

Proposed Disposal as explained in the accompanying notes, as if the Proposed Disposal had

been completed on 1 April 2018.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-1 –

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position of the Remaining

Group

Unaudited

consolidated

statement of

financial position of

the Group

as at 30 September

2019 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited pro forma

consolidated

statement of financial

position of

the Remaining Group

as at 30 September

2019

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Note 1(a) Note 2(a) Note 2(b) Note 2(c) Note 2(d) Note 3

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property, plant and

equipment 309,845 (72,041) 41,653 — — — 279,457

Right-of-use assets 23,666 (2,646) — — — — 21,020

Prepayments of non-current

assets 3,855 (686) 686 — — — 3,855

Deferred income tax assets 2,652 (555) — — — — 2,097

Financial assets at fair

value through other

comprehensive income 1,746 — — — — — 1,746

Financial assets at fair

value through profit

or loss 13,332 — — — — — 13,332

355,096 (75,928) 42,339 — — — 321,507

Current assets

Inventories 118,951 (15,701) 15,701 — — — 118,951

Trade and bill receivables 299,881 (4,628) 4,628 — — — 299,881

Prepayments and deposits 21,733 (8,616) 8,181 — — — 21,298

Amounts due from the

Remaining Group — (23,983) (92,637) — 116,620 — —

Bank deposits with

maturity over 3 months

from date of deposits 201 — — — — — 201

Cash and cash equivalents 206,743 (21,788) 21,788 (84,812) — 347,811 469,742

647,509 (74,716) (42,339) (84,812) 116,620 347,811 910,073

Total assets 1,002,605 (150,644) — (84,812) 116,620 347,811 1,231,580

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-2 –

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position of the Remaining

Group (Continued)

Unaudited

consolidated

statement of

financial position of

the Group

as at 30 September

2019 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited pro forma

consolidated

statement of financial

position of

the Remaining Group

as at 30 September

2019

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Note 1(a) Note 2(a) Note 2(b) Note 2(c) Note 2(d) Note 3

Equity

Equity attributable to the owners

of the Company

Share Capital 52,514 — — — — — 52,514

Reserves 412,141 — — — — 314,700 726,841

Parent’s net investment — (64,915) — (84,812) 116,616 33,111 —

Total Equity 464,655 (64,915) — (84,812) 116,616 347,811 779,355

Liabilities

Non-current liabilities

Borrowings 19,881 — — — — — 19,881

Deferred revenue 710 (710) — — — — —

Deferred income tax

liabilities 5,400 — — — — — 5,400

Lease liabilities 1,233 — — — — — 1,233

27,224 (710) — — — — 26,514

Current liabilities

Trade and bill payables 161,512 (15,808) — — — — 145,704

Contract liabilities 3,984 — — — — — 3,984

Current income tax

liabilities 29,562 (5,982) — — — — 23,580

Borrowings 140,712 — — — — — 140,712

Amounts due to the

Remaining Group — (4) — — 4 — —

Lease liabilities 3,268 — — — — — 3,268

Accruals and other

payables 171,485 (63,022) — — — — 108,463

Deferred revenue 203 (203) — — — — —

510,726 (85,019) — — 4 — 425,711

Total liabilities 537,950 (85,729) — — 4 — 452,225

Total equity and liabilities 1,002,605 (150,644) — (84,812) 116,620 347,811 1,231,580

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-3 –

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Income Statement of the Remaining Group

Audited

consolidated income

statement

of the Group

for the year ended

31 March 2019 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited

pro forma

consolidated

income statement

of the Remaining

Group

for the year ended

31 March 2019

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Note 1(b) Note 4(a) Note 4(b) Note 4(c)

Revenue 1,430,998 (340,077) 340,077 — 1,430,998

Cost of sales (1,183,088) 315,760 (313,385) — (1,180,713)

Gross profit 247,910 (24,317) 26,692 — 250,285

Other gains/(losses) — net 2,510 (2,767) 2,160 375,322 377,225

Selling and distribution costs (81,488) 8,223 (8,223) — (81,488)

General and administrative expenses (177,653) 50,519 (50,416) — (177,550)

Net impairment losses on financial

assets (5,785) (114) 114 — (5,785)

Operating (loss)/profit (14,506) 31,544 (29,673) 375,322 362,687

Finance income 721 (62) 62 — 721

Finance costs (10,563) — — — (10,563)

Finance costs — net (9,842) (62) 62 — (9,842)

(Loss)/profit before income tax (24,348) 31,482 (29,611) 375,322 352,845

Income tax expense (13,577) 706 (706) — (13,577)

(Loss)/profit for the year attributable

to the owners of the Company (37,925) 32,188 (30,317) 375,322 339,268

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-4 –

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income of the

Remaining Group

Audited

consolidated

statement of

comprehensive

income of

the Group

for the year ended

31 March 2019 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited

pro forma

consolidated

statement of

comprehensive

income of

the Remaining

Group

for the year ended

31 March 2019

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Note 1(b) Note 4(a) Note 4(b) Note 4(c)

(Loss)/profit for the year (37,925) 32,188 (30,317) 375,322 339,268

Other comprehensive loss:

Items that may be reclassified to

profit or loss:

Currency translation differences (26,387) — — — (26,387)

Items that will not be reclassified to

profit or loss:

Increase in fair value of equity

investments at fair value through

other comprehensive income 115 — — — 115

Other comprehensive loss for the

year, net of tax (26,272) — — — (26,272)

Total comprehensive (loss)/income for

the year attributable to the owners

of the Company (64,197) 32,188 (30,317) 375,322 312,996

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-5 –

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows of the Remaining Group

Audited

consolidated

statement of cash

flows

of the Group

for the year ended

31 March 2019 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited

pro forma

consolidated

statement of cash

flows of

the Remaining

Group

for the year ended

31 March 2019

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Note 1(b) Note 4(a) Note 4(b) Note 4(c)

Cashflow from operating activities

Cash generated from/(used in)

operations 51,515 (2,919) 3,225 — 51,821

Interest paid (10,563) — — — (10,563)

Hong Kong profits tax paid (1,844) — — — (1,844)

Overseas income tax paid (4,475) 845 (845) — (4,475)

Hong Kong profits tax refunded 2,068 — — — 2,068

Net cash generated from/(used in)

operating activities 36,701 (2,074) 2,380 — 37,007

Cash flows from investing activities

Purchases of property, plant and

equipment (55,294) 4,195 (4,195) — (55,294)

Proceeds from disposals of property,

plant and equipment 317 (1,283) 6 — (960)

Decrease in long-term bank deposit 1,312 — — — 1,312

Net proceeds from disposals of

Target Company — — — 412,212 412,212

Increase in short-term bank deposits

with maturity over 3 months

from the date of deposits (785) (86) 86 — (785)

Interest received 721 (62) 62 — 721

Net cash (used in)/generated from

investing activities (53,729) 2,764 (4,041) 412,212 357,206

Cash flows from financing activities

Proceeds from long-term bank loans 50,000 — — — 50,000

Repayments of long-term bank loans (96,762) — — — (96,762)

Proceeds from short-term bank loans 126,119 — — — 126,119

Repayments of short-term bank

loans (113,084) — — — (113,084)

Net cash used in financing activities (33,727) — — — (33,727)

Net (decrease)/increase in cash and

cash equivalents (50,755) 690 (1,661) 412,212 360,486

Cash and cash equivalents at the

beginning of the year 314,233 — — — 314,233

Exchange losses on cash and cash

equivalents (13,496) — — — (13,496)

Cash and cash equivalents at the end

of the year 249,982 690 (1,661) 412,212 661,223

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-6 –

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Remaining Group

1. (a) The amounts are extracted from the unaudited condensed consolidated statement of financial

position of the Group as at 30 September 2019 as set out in the published interim report of the

Company for the six months ended 30 September 2019.

(b) The amounts are extracted from the audited consolidated income statement, consolidated

statement of comprehensive income and consolidated statement of cash flows of the Group for